

No. 23-1363

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VICKI BAKER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WESLEY HOTTOT
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GROEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
whottot@pacificlegal.org
jgroen@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Total destruction of a person’s house is a per se taking.....	5
II. Emergencies do not justify a departure from the text of the Takings Clause except in the most extreme circumstances	7
III. <i>Cedar Point</i> dicta do not authorize the total destruction of a person’s home without compensation.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	6
<i>Baker v. City of McKinney</i> , 93 F.4th 251 (5th Cir. 2024).....	7–8, 11–12
<i>Bowditch v. City of Boston</i> , 101 U.S. 16 (1879)	2, 8
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	1, 4, 6–7, 10–12
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	7
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019)	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	1
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	5, 7
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	5
<i>Nat’l Bd. of the Young Men’s Christian Ass’ns v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 85 (1969)	2–3
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	1
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	5

Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.,
80 U.S. 166 (1872) 6

Sackett v. E.P.A.,
566 U.S. 120 (2012) 1

Sheetz v. Cnty. of El Dorado,
601 U.S. 267 (2024) 1

United States v. Caltex, Inc.,
344 U.S. 149 (1952) 2, 9

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917) 6

United States v. Pac. R.R. Co.,
120 U.S. 227 (1887) 2, 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 5 5

Other Authorities

Br. of Appellant City of McKinney,
Baker v. City of McKinney,
No. 22-40644, 2022 WL 18027448
(5th Cir. Dec. 22, 2022) 10

Eagle, Steven J., *Regulatory Takings*
(5th ed. 2012) 9

Lee, Brian Angelo, *Emergency Takings*,
114 Mich. L. Rev. 391 (2015)..... 8

Muller, Derek T., “*As Much Upon Tradition
as Upon Principle*”: *A Critique of the
Privilege of Necessity Destruction Under
the Fifth Amendment*,
82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 481 (2006)..... 8

Thomas, David A., *Finding More Pieces
for the Takings Puzzle: How
Correcting History Can
Clarify Doctrine*,
75 U. Colo. L. Rev. 497 (2004)..... 13
